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federal judge
judgein
in the
theUnited
United States
StatesDistrict
DistrictCourt
Courtfor
for the
theNorthern
Northern District
District of
On July 17, 2009, aa federal
Texas
dismissed
the
Securities
and
Exchange
Commission’s
(SEC)
insider-trading
case
Texas dismissed the Securities and Exchange Commission’s (SEC) insider–trading case against
against
claim on which relief
Dallas Mavericks owner Mark
Mark Cuban
Cuban for failure
failure to
to state
state a claim
relief could
could be
be
granted.
The SEC’s
SEC’s claim
claim was based
basedon
onthe
themisappropriation
misappropriationtheory
theoryof
of insider
insider trading,
trading, which
granted. The
person commits
commits fraud in connection
provides that
that aa person
connection with
withaa securities
securities transaction,
transaction, and
and thereby
thereby
violates
Section
10(b)
of
the
Securities
Exchange
Act
of
1934,
as
amended
(the
“Exchange
violates Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange
Act”), and
he misappropriates
misappropriatesconfidential
confidential information
information for
Act”),
and Rule
Rule 10b-5
10b–5issued
issued thereunder,
thereunder, when he

1
securities
tradingpurposes
purposes
in breach
a duty
owed
the source
the
securities trading
in breach
of aofduty
owed
to thetosource
of the of
information.
information.1
The
Mr. Cuban
agreedboth
both (1)
(1) to
to keep
keepinformation
information
The court in
in this
this case
case found that since Mr.
Cuban had
had not agreed
that
he
had
received
from
an
issuer
confidential
and
(2)
not
to
trade
on
the
basis
of
that he had received from an issuer confidential and (2) not to trade on the basis of such
such
information,
the misappropriation
misappropriation theory. As
information, he
he had
had not violated
violated aa duty
duty to
to the
the issuer under the
described
further below,
to this
we recommend
recommend that
that confidentiality
confidentiality agreements
described further
below, in
in response
response to
this case,
case, we
agreements
include express
expressprovisions
provisionsbinding
binding information
information recipients
recipients both
both to
to maintain
maintain the
theconfidentiality
confidentiality of
material, non–public
non-public information,
such information
information until
until the information is no
information,and
and not
not to
to trade
trade on such
longer material and non-public.

Background
Background
sale of
of stock of Mamma.com,
The SEC’s complaint
complaint against
against Mr.
Mr. Cuban
Cuban centered
centered on his sale
Mamma.com, an
an
Internet search
company
of
which
Mr.
Cuban
owned
a
6%
stake.
In
2004,
the
CEO
of
search company of which Mr. Cuban
stake. In
the CEO
Mamma.com informed Mr.
Mr. Cuban,
Cuban, its
its then
then largest-known
largest–knownstockholder,
stockholder, that
that the
the Company
raise money
money through
through aa private
private investment
investment in
in public equity
planned to raise
equity (PIPE)
(PIPE) transaction
transaction and
and
invited
him
to
participate.
The
CEO
prefaced
the
call
by
informing
Mr.
Cuban
that
he
had
invited him to participate. The CEO prefaced
informing Mr. Cuban that he had
confidential information
confidential
informationtotoconvey
conveyto
tohim,
him,and
andMr.
Mr.Cuban
Cubanorally
orallyagreed
agreed that
that he
he would
would keep
keep
whatever information
information the CEO intended
intended to
to share
sharewith
with him
him confidential.
confidential. According
According to the
Mr. Cuban
reactedangrily
angrily to
to the
thenews,
news,stating
stating“[w]ell,
“[w]ell, now
now I’m
I’m screwed.
can’t sell.”
complaint, Mr.
Cuban reacted
screwed. II can’t
Later that night and the
the next
next morning,
morning, Mr.
Mr. Cuban’s broker sold his full
stake,
sparing
him
full stake, sparing him aa
group of
of law professors
as amici
amici curiae moved to
$750,000 loss. Mr. Cuban,
Cuban, his lawyers,
lawyers, and
and aa group
professors as
dismiss the
the complaint
complaint for
for failure to state
state aaclaim,
claim,arguing
arguingthat
thatRule
Rule10b–5
10b-5insider
insidertrading
tradingliability
liability
requires aafiduciary
fiduciary or
or fiduciary–like
fiduciary-like relationship
requires
relationship with
withthe
the provider
provider of
ofthe
the information,
information,and
and aa
agreementcannot
cannotbe
bethe
thebasis
basisfor
forliability.
liability.
mere agreement

What
Did Did
the Court
Say?
What
the
Court

Say?
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disagreedwith
with this
this claim,
claim, instead
insteadfinding
finding that
thataaduty
dutysufficient
sufficient to
to support
supportliability
liability
The court disagreed
under
the
misappropriation
theory
can
arise
by
agreement,
absent
a
preexisting
fiduciary
or
under the misappropriation theory can arise by agreement, absent a preexisting fiduciary or
fiduciary-like relationship.
fiduciary-like
relationship.However,
However,the
thecourt
courtexplained
explainedthat
thatthe
theagreement
agreement must consist of more
than
a
mere
express
or
implied
promise
to
keep
information
confidential,
than a mere express or implied promise to keep information confidential, as
as Mr.
Mr.Cuban
Cuban had
had done
done
told the CEO he
he would
would keep
keep the
the information
information about the PIPE
PIPE confidential.
confidential. Rather, for
when he told
misappropriation theory
misappropriation
theory liability
liabilitytotobebepredicated
predicatedon
onan
anagreement,
agreement,the
the agreement
agreement must
must impose
impose
on the party who receives
receives the
theinformation
information the
the legal
legal duty
duty to
to refrain
refrain from trading on or otherwise
information for
both (1) to maintain the
using the information
forpersonal
personal gain.
gain. Therefore,
Therefore,aa person
person must
must agree
agree both
the
confidentiality
of
the
information,
and
(2)
not
to
trade
on
the
information
or
otherwise
use
it
confidentiality of the information, and (2) not to trade on
information or otherwise use it for
personal benefit, in order
order for
for aa duty
duty to
to be
be created
created under this theory.
absent aa duty
duty not
not to
to use
usethe
theinformation
information for personal
The court noted
noted that absent
personal benefit,
benefit, there
there is
is no
no
deception,
and
therefore
no
liability,
under
Rule
10b-5.
The
deception
that
is
necessary
to
deception, and therefore no liability, under Rule 10b–5. The deception that is necessary to state
state aa
claim under
trades on
on confidential
confidential
claim
under this
this rule
rule can,
can, however,
however, occur
occur when
when aa person
person secretly trades
information
in
violation
of
the
source’s
legitimate
and
justifiable
expectation
information in violation of the source’s legitimate and justifiable expectation that
that the recipient
will not
person with
with
will
notdo
doso.
so.Such
Suchan
anexpectation
expectationcan
can be
be created
created when
when the
the source
source entrusts
entrusts aa person
confidential information,
confidential
information,ininreliance
relianceon
onan
anagreement
agreement not to disclose the information and not to
use
for personal
gain. Ultimately,
Ultimately, the
stating that
that the
the SEC
SEC failed
failed to
to
use itit for
personal gain.
thecourt
courtdismissed
dismissed the
the case,
case, stating
Mr. Cuban
allege that Mr.
Cuban was
was liable
liable under
under the
the misappropriation
misappropriationtheory
theorysince,
since,under
under the
the facts
facts stated,
stated,
he
did
not
have
a
fiduciary
relationship
with
the
Company
and
one
was
not
created
when
he
he did not have a fiduciary relationship with the Company and one was not created when he
orally agreed
keep the
the information
information about the
the PIPE
PIPE confidential.
confidential. The court did allow
allow the
orally
agreed to keep
the SEC
30
days
to
file
an
amended
complaint.
30 days to file an amended complaint.

What
Does
This Mean
for Holders
Material‚
NonWhat
Does
This
Meanof for
Holders

of Material‚ Non–

Public
Information?
Public
Information?
While the
will most
of the
the final
final
While
the SEC will
most likely
likelyreplead
repleadits
itscomplaint
complaintagainst
against Mr.
Mr.Cuban,
Cuban, regardless
regardless of
outcome,
the
decision
is
a
wake-up
call
for
companies
and
their
advisors
about
to
share
material‚
outcome, the decision is a wake–up call for companies and their advisors about to share material‚
non-public information
non–public
informationwith
withpotential
potentialinvestors,
investors,business
businesspartners
partners or
or acquirors.
acquirors. We
We advise
advise
companies
and
their
advisors
to
review
their
written
confidentiality
and
non-disclosure
companies and their advisors to review their written confidentiality
non–disclosure
agreements
to ensure
ensurethat
thatthey
theyexpressly
expresslyrequire
requirerecipients
recipients of
of the
the information
information to
agreements to
to agree
agree to
to keep
keep
information confidential
the information
confidentialand
and not
not to
to trade
trade on
on the information
information in
inthe
the marketplace,
marketplace, or otherwise
use
the information
information for
use the
for their
theirbenefit.
benefit.Absent
Absentboth
bothofofthese
theseundertakings,
undertakings,this
thiscase
case at
at least
least
suggeststhat
thatmisappropriation
misappropriationliability
liability will
information, even
suggests
willnot
notbe
be found
foundififsomeone
someone trades
trades on information,
even
after agreeing
to
keep
that
information
confidential,
if
they
have
not
also
agreed
not
to
trade
on
agreeing to keep that information confidential, if they have not also agreed
the information.
will likely
Accordingly, we
This case
case will
likelybe
bereheard
reheard and is not binding on other courts. Accordingly,
we urge
urge any
recipients
of
non-public
information
not
to
rely
on
the
decision
to
justify
trading,
and
recipients of non–public information not to rely on the decision to justify trading, and to
to keep
keep
non-public information
any material, non–public
informationconfidential
confidentialand
andrefrain
refrainfrom
fromusing
usingititas
as aa basis
basis for trading.

***
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Pleasecontact
contactMintz
Mintz Levin ifif you
regarding this
this decision,
decision, or
or if
if
Please
youhave
have any
any questions
questions or concerns
concerns regarding
you would like
us
to
review
your
confidentiality
and
non-disclosure
agreements
in
light
of
this
like us
confidentiality and non–disclosure agreements in light
decision.
decision.
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For
in this
contact one
of the
the attorneys
attorneys listed
listed below
of
For assistance
assistance in
this area,
area, please
please contact
one of
below or
or any
any member
member of
your Mintz
Mintz Levin
Levin client
client service
service team.
team.
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Stephen J.
(212) 692-6769
SJGulotta@mintz.com
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